



Postal Regd. No. GRJ-24 WPP License No. G-PMG-RJT/014/2012-14 Valid Up to Dt. 30-06-2014

# The Gujarat Gobernment Gazette

# SUPPLEMENT TO THE CENTRAL GAZETTE AND CENTRAL SECTION

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

VOL. LIV ]

MONDAY, 01st JULY, 2013/ASHADHA 10, 1935

[ No. 57

Separate paging is given to each part of the supplement to the Central Gazette and Central section in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation

# PART-II

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

#### CORRIGENDUM

# AHMEDABAD URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, AHMEDABAD

# The GUJARAT TOWN PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1976.

No. AUDA/SECOND REVISED D.P. / PUBLICATION / No. 06446/13.-WHEREAS the Ahmedabad Urban Development Authority had published notification in the Gujarat Government Gazette - SUPPLEMENT TO THE CENTRAL GAZETTE AND CENTRAL SECTION, Part-II (EXTRA ORDINARY), Volume LIV, No. 49 of dated 10<sup>th</sup> June -2013 at page no 157 to 189 regarding modification in the Second Revised Draft Development Plan-2021 under section 15 of The Gujarat Town Planning and Urban Development Act- 1976.

In this notification, the following corrections are made in Annexure A.

#### Land Use Modification

- (1) Sr. No. 2 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "466/p, 465/2/p, 467/1" shall be inserted after the figure "472/2" and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "470/2, 471/1+2" and in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be deleted after the figure "451/2".
- (2) Sr. No. 4 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "49" shall be inserted after the figure "23".
- (3) Sr. No. 5 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "522/1/p" shall be replaced by the figure "522/2/p" and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Residential Zone 1-R1" shall be replaced by the word "Residential Zone 2-R2".
- (4) Sr. No. 14
  - a. In 1st line, the word "R.S. Nos." shall be replaced by the word "Block Nos." and in 2nd to 7th line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "607, 602, 612, 613, 596, 617, 613, 688, 686, 685, 745, 742, 741" Block No. of village Bhuvaladi.
  - b. In 6<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "609" shall be deleted and the figure "709, 730/p, 740/p, 512/p, 511, 509, 687/p, 105/p, 744/p" shall be inserted after the figure "739/p" and in the 11<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "198" shall be replaced by the figure "201"

(Rjt.) II-Ext.-1 210

# 211 GUJARAT GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART-II (Ext.) Dt. 01-07-2013

- c. In 8<sup>th</sup> line, the word "R.S. Nos." shall be replaced by, the words "Block Nos." and in 11<sup>th</sup> to 16<sup>th</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "128, 359, 358, 349, 228, 226, 357, 343, 331, 235, 227, 341, 230, 333, 328, 236, 239, 329" Block No. of village Kathawada.
- d. In 14<sup>th</sup> to 16<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "534/p, 730/p, 740/p, 512, 511, 509, 611, 614, 616, 623, 621, 689, 664, 687, 684, 769, 770, 771, 772, 807, 808, 809, 810, 811, 812, 813, 105, 535, 524" shall be deleted.
- e. In 17<sup>th</sup> line, the word "and Block Nos. of 535/p, 534/p of Village Khanbha" shall be inserted after the words "Kathawada".
- f. In 19th line, the word "K12" shall be inserted after the word "J12".

### (5) Sr. No. 15

- a. In 1st and 8th line, the word "R.S. Nos." shall be replaced by the word "Plot Nos."
- b. In 1<sup>st</sup> to 8<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "114/3, 86/2, 110, 115, 120, 10/5, 121, 116, 122, 118/3, 123, 9/1, 118/1/p, 7, 125, 142/p, 126/1, 127/2, 128, 129, 130, 142/p, 131, 12.20, 153, 9/4, 9/3, 9/2, 9/5, 10/3, 10/1, 10/2, 34/1, 10/4, 33/3, 33/2, 34/2+35/1+35/2, 33/1, 127/4, 127/5, 127/3, 127/1, 126/2, 126/3, 117, 118/1/p, 119/1, 119/2, 124, 124/1, 118/2, 114/2, 118/1/p, 114/1, 121/1, 111/1, 112/1, 104/1, 103/3, 104/3, 103/2, 100/3, 100/2, 101/1, 101/2, 101/3, 114/4, 101/6, 100/4, 95/1, 95/3, 98, 141/3, 141/2, 138/1, 138/2" of village Baherampura shall be deleted.
- c. In 11<sup>th</sup> to 19<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "32, 118/1/p, 2, 4/1/p, 1/5, 1/6, 3, 1/4, 1/3, 1/2, 12.20, 4/1/p, 41/2, 41, 41/1, 35/3/p, 118/1/p, 39/p" of village Shahwaadi shall be deleted.
- d. In 8th line, the word "of R.S. No. 19, 101, 110, 113, 120, 121, 127, 325" shall be inserted before the word "of village Baherampura".
- e. In 19<sup>th</sup> line, the word "of R.S. No. 1, 2/p, 4, 8, 9, 10, 17, 38, 39, 64, 71, 76, 82, 96/p, 114/p, 115/p, 116, 117, 118, 123, 131, 134/p, 135/p, 145/p, 148, 153, 159, 169, 262, 264, 472/p" shall be inserted before the word "of village Shahwadi".

### (6) Sr. No. 16

- a. In 1st line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "74, 76, 145, 148, 139, 144, 228" of village Godhavi.
- b. In 1<sup>st</sup> to 5<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "693, 688/B, 692, 627, 626, (508/1+2)+(509/1to6)+510+ (513/1to5), 697+701+702+703+704/1+704/2+705/1+705/3+706/1+706/2+707+708+709/1+ 709/2/B+709/2/C+713/1,631+634/1+634/2+637/2+639/1+639/2+641/1+641/2+643+667+668 +670/1+672+673+674+675+676, 618+619, 602, 144, 739/3, 741/1, 741/2, 728, 725, 718/1, 73, 690/1, 690/2, 628/1, 627" shall be deleted of village Godhavi.
- c. In 6<sup>th</sup> to 27<sup>th</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "739/2, 739/1, 740/1, 724, 723, 718/2, 716/2, 711, 693, 690/1, 690/2 (631+634/1+634/2+637/2+639/1+639/2+641/1+641/2+643+667+668+670/1+672+673+674+675+676)" of village Nidhrad.
- d. In 5<sup>th</sup> to 27<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "739/5, 739/4, 740/4, 740/3, 731/2, 740/2, 716/1, 710, 546/1/B, 626, 625, 618+619, 602, 739/3, 741/1, 741/2, 728, 725, 718/1, 627" shall be deleted of village Nidhrad.
- e. In the 29th line, the word "Logistic Zone-C" shall be replaced by the word "Logistic Zone -L".
- f. In the 30<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Sheet no. K5, J5, K6" shall be replaced by the word "Sheet no. H5, H6, I5, I6".

- (7) Sr. No. 18
  - a. In the 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "71/B/p" shall be inserted after the figure "71/A/p".
  - b. In 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "under section 12(2)(j) of the Act" shall be inserted after the word "High Flood Hazard Zone".
  - c. In 3<sup>rd</sup> & 6<sup>th</sup> line, the word "R.S. Nos." shall be replaced by the word "Block Nos." and the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "176, 177, 179, 181" of village Kamod.
  - d. In the 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "167/p, 174, 175, 182/p" shall be inserted after the figure "173/p".
  - e. In the 8th line, the figure "189, 195, 199, 219, 224, 225, 226, 235/p, 233/p" shall be inserted after the figure "201/p".
  - f. In 6<sup>th</sup> to 11<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "181/p, 182, 235, 203,270/p, 216/p, 269, 268, 267, 265/p, 240, 241, 266/p, 256/p, 239/p, 242/p, 243/p, 255, 238/p, 244, 254, 237/p, 235/p, 233/p, 234/p, 246/p, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253, 245/p, 255, 244/p" of village Kamod shall be deleted.
  - g. In 13th line, the word "and the land bearing Block Nos.- 216/p, 233/p, 234/p, 235/p, 236/p, 237/p, 238/p, 239/p, 240, 241, 242/p, 243/p, 245/p, 246/p, 256/p, 265/p, 266/p, 267, 268, 269, 270 etc. of Village Kamod, on the accompanying plan designated for "General Agriculture A1" and the land bearing Block Nos.- 234/p, 237/p, 238/p, 239/p, 242/p, 243/p, 244, 245/p, 246/p, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 256/p, 265/p, 266/p etc. of Village Kamod, on the accompanying plan designated for "High Flood Hazard Zone" shall be inserted after the word "released."
  - h. In 8th line, the word "/p" shall be deleted after the figure "232, 231, 230, 202, 201".
- (8) Sr. No. 22 in 1st line, the figure "355 and" shall be inserted before the figure "357".
- (9) Sr. No. 25 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "Water body" shall be inserted after the word "designated for".
- (10) Sr. No. 26 in 4th line, the word "L11" shall be replaced by the word "K10".
- (11) Sr. No. 34 in 1st line, the figure "482/p" shall be inserted after the figure "475/p".
- (12) Sr. No. 38 in 1st line, the figure "877" shall be replaced by the figure "873".
- (13) Sr. No. 39 in 1st line, the figure "873" shall be replaced by the figure "877".
- (14) Sr. No. 40 in 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "F.P. Nos." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and the word "final Town Planning Scheme, Ahmedabad No- 118 Naroda GIDC" shall be replaced by the word "Village Muthiya"
- (15) Sr. No. 43 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "and the land bearing F.P.Nos. 154 of final Town Planning Scheme, Ahmedabad No-8 (Asarva-Kazipur-Dariyapur-Shaherkotda) as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Industrial Zone General-IG" shall be inserted after the word "Residential Zone 1 –R1".
- (16) Sr. No. 45 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "F.P. Nos." shall be replaced by the word "Plot No" and the word "Final Town Planning Scheme" shall be deleted.
- (17) Sr. No.47 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after, the figure "67" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "66/p" shall be inserted after the figure "77".
- (18) Sr. No.48 in 1st and 2nd line, the figure "125/p, 124/p, 144/p, 143/p, 183/p, 141/p, 128/p" shall be deleted and the word "and the land bearing R.S.Nos. 125/p, 124/p, 121/p of village Geratnagar and the land bearing R.S.Nos. 144/p, 143/p, 183/p, 141/p, of village Bibipur" shall be inserted after the word "village Vanch" and in 4th line the word "L11" shall be replaced by the word "L12".

- (19) Sr. No. 49 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "77, 1678" shall be replaced by the figure "1677"; the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "301" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "Logistic Zone-C" shall be replaced by the word "Commercial Zone C".
- (20) Sr. No. 53 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S.No." shall be replaced by "Block No" and the figure "4/p, 436/p" shall be replaced by the figure "426/p, 432/p, 437/p" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "Gamtal" shall be replaced by the word "Gamtal Extension Zone- GME".
- (21) Sr. No. 54 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>Nd</sup> line, the figure "144, 151, 140, 139/2, 152, 153, 196, 199, 113, 111, 112" shall be deleted and the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "143, 142, 141, 122, 123, 121, 119, 118" and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "12(2)(a)" shall be replaced by the figure "12(2)(d)".
- (22) Sr. No. 55 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "R.S.No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No" and the figure "1313/p" shall be inserted after the figure "1312" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "J7" shall be deleted.
- (23) Sr. No. 56 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "bearing Final Plot No. 428 of Preliminary" shall be replaced by the word "Final".
- (24) Sr. No. 58 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "and "Road" under section 12(2)(d) of the Act" shall be inserted before the word "as shown" and in 3<sup>th</sup> line, the word "J12" shall be replaced by the word "J11".
- (25) Sr. No. 59 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "and "Parks & Garden- PG" under section 12(2)(a) of the Act" shall be inserted before the word "as shown" and in 3<sup>th</sup> line, the word "J12" shall be replaced by the word "K12".
- (26) Sr. No. 67 shall be replaced by "The land bearing Block No. 69 of Village Arsodiya (Sheet no. D8), Block No.1676 of Village Bareja (Sheet no. O10), Block No. 746 of Village Bhuvaldi (Sheet no. J12), Block No.313 of Village Borisana (Sheet no. E7), R.S. No. 1145, 1145/1, 731, 897, 899 of Village Dehgam (Sheet no. G15), Block No. 1015, 826 of Village Devki Vansol (Sheet no. Q14, Q15), Block No. 205 of Village Dhanaj (Sheet no. F8) and Block No. 41, 42 of Village Istolabad (Sheet no. N11), R.S. No. 58 of Village Kachhai (Sheet no. Q14), Block No. 186/p of Village Kanij (Sheet no. N12), Block No. 250 of Village Khatraj (Sheet no. P14), Block No. 156 of Village Kujad (Sheet no. K13), Block No. 357 of Village Lali (Sheet no. N11, O11), Block No. 645, 691, 956, 1059 of Village Magodi (Sheet no. F14), Block No. 675, 1714 of Village Mahij (Sheet no. P11, N11), Block No. 605 of Village Mahudara (Sheet no. D14), and R.S. No. 11 of Village Sojali (Sheet no. O14), R.S. No. 185, 247, 461, 526, 688, 732, 885, 942, 973/p, 987, 1077 of Village Vadodara (Sheet no. G14, F14), R.S. No. 610 of Village Zanu (Sheet no. J13) as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be released and the land thus released shall be designated for "Prime agriculture Zone A2" under section 12 (2) (a) of the Act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr.no.67".
- (27) Sr. No. 70 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "99/1/p" shall be deleted and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "I11" shall be replaced by the word "J9".
- (28) Sr. No. 72 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "168/p" shall be deleted and in 2<sup>nd</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "223, 166".
- (29) Sr. No. 74 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "1026/p, 1029/p, 989" shall be deleted.
- (30) Sr. No.77 shall be replaced by "The land bearing Block Nos. 347/p, 358/p, 360/p, 361, 362, 363/p, 368/p, 407/p, 408/p, 409, 410/p, 411/p, 412/1, 412/2, 412/3, 412/4, 413/p, 421/p, 422/p, 451/2/p of village Nasmed as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Knowledge & Institution Zone KZ" shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be designated for "General Agriculture Zone-A1" under section 12 (2) (a) of the act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr. no.77 (Sheet no. I6, H6)"
- (31) Sr.No.78 shall be replaced by "The land bearing R.S.Nos.479, 480+489, 478, 437, 490 to 494, 466/p, 465/p, 470, 469, 468, 471, 291+472+473+474+475+476+496, 268+269+270+279+280+281+283+284+293+294, (292+287)/p, 216+217+285+286, 266 of Village Fatewadi as shown on the

accompanying plan designated for "General Agricultural Zone-A1" shall be released and the land thus released shall be designated for "Gamtal-GM" under section 12(2)(a) of the Act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr.no.52. (Sheet no. L8)"

- (32) Sr. No.79 shall be deleted.
- (33) Sr. No.81 shall be deleted.
- (34) Sr. No.82 in 1st line, the figure "381/p, 227/p, 226/p" shall be inserted after the figure "504" and the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "383".
- (35) Sr. No.84 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "493/3" shall be replaced by the figure "492/3, 492/5/p".
- (36) Sr. No.85 in 1st & 2nd line, the figure "158, 175" shall be deleted and in 1st line, the figure "155" shall be inserted after the figure "154"
- (37) Sr. No.87 in 1<sup>st</sup>& 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "1045, 60" and the figure "1608" shall be replaced by the figure "1606/p".
- (38) Sr. No. 88
  - a. In 1st line, the word "R.S.No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No".
  - b. In 10th line, the word "Kujad" shall be inserted after the word "village".
  - c. In 1st to 6th line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "4, 329, 328, 325, 319, 338, 340, 341, 711, 706, 709, 704, 702, 701, 699, 698, 732, 787, 731, 725, 3, 327, 712, 713, 714, 720, 721, 789, 788, 5, 324, 339, 707, 733, 696, 697, 785, 729, 730, 784" of the village Kanbha and in 6th to 9th line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "131, 148, 134, 133, 19, 140, 139, 1020, 20, 1021, 1018, 1031, 1032, 1038, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1044, 988, 978, 977, 314, 9, 146, 315, 15, 8, 318, 1019, 1022, 14, 1030, 1039, 1047, 1045, 980, 979, 151, 150, 132, 149, 313, 130, 16, 17, 18, 320, 319, 21, 1017, 1006, 1004, 1043, 982, 987, 989, 990" of the village Kujad.
  - d. In 1st to 9th line, the figure "131, 148, 134, 133, 19, 147, 140, 314, 139, 319, 1020, 20, 1021, 1018, 1031, 1032, 1038, 1040, 1042, 1041, 1044, 981, 988, 978, 977, 788, 314, 9, 146, 315, 15, 8, 318, 1019, 1019, 1022, 14, 1030, 1039, 1047, 1045, 980, 979, 151, 150, 132, 149, 313, 130, 16, 17, 18, 320, 21, 1017, 1017, 1006, 1004, 1043, 1043, 982, 987, 989" of Village Kanbha and the figure "314, 319, 1019, 1017, 1043" of Village Kujad shall be deleted.
  - e. In 11th line, the word "Gamtel Extension" shall be replaced by the word "Gamtal Extension Zone-GME".
- (39) Sr. No.96 shall be deleted
- (40) Sr. No. 100
  - a. In 1<sup>st</sup> & 17<sup>th</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "506, 513, 521, 488, 512/1, 490, 543, 547/1+2, 681/1, 568/3, 570, 715, 677, 486, 485, 482/1, 874/2, 555/2, 554/1, 555/1, 482/2, 841, 518, 831, 884, 830, 705, 476, 704/1, 554/2, 479, 692/3, 481, 474, 874/1, 475, 832, 885, 873, 703, 872, 886, 477/1, 477/2, 837/1 to 4, 542/2, 544/1, 569, 572/1 to 7, 680/1, 678, 571" of village Chandrasan and the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "168, 161, 164, 169, 178, 160, 173, 175, 177, 165, 167" of village Yashvantpura.
  - b. In 1st & 16th line, the figure "514/p, 714/p, 716/2/p, 565/2, 878/1 to 4/p, 878/1 to 4/p, 847, 880/1+2/p, 880/1+2/p, 876/1/p, 870, 707/1+2/p, 881/p, 686/p, 841, 687/1/p, 840, 838, 830, 165, 167, 718/p, 846" shall be deleted.
- (41) Sr. No.103 in 4th line, the word "Commercial Zone" shall be replaced by the word "Commercial Zone- C" and in 4th line the word "and the administrative boundaries of Municipalities of Sanand, Kalol, Bareja and Mehmedabad"shall be deleted and the word "Logistic Zone" shall be replaced by "Logistic Zone- L".

- (42) Sr. No.105 in 3<sup>rd</sup> & 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "and Special Planned Development- SPD" shall be inserted after the word "GIDC Estates".
- (43) Sr. No.109 in 1st line, the word "TPS No-49" shall be deleted.
- (44) Sr. No.110 shall be replaced by "The land bearing Block No. 306, 317 of village Gamdi (Sheet no. M11, N11), Block No.12 of village Geratpur (Sheet no. M11), Block No. 29 of village Istolabad (Sheet no. N11), Block No. 326 of village Navapura (Sheet no. M6, M7), Block No. 1408 to 1411 (Sheet no. J7) of village Shilaj as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be released and the land thus released shall be designated for "General agriculture Zone A1 under section 12 (2) (a) of the Act, as shown on accompanying plan at Sr.No. 110".
- (45) Sr. No. 111, 121, 122 and 136 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "as a base zone and overlay zone 'Residential Affordable Housing –RAH Zone'" shall be inserted after the word "General Agriculture Zone A1".
- (46) Sr. No. 116 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "R.S. No. 392 of village Vinzol" shall be inserted after the word "Vatva GIDC".
- (47) Sr. No.123 in 1st line, the word "/p" shall be inserted after the figure "738".
- (48) Sr. No.127 in 5<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Commercial & Logistic Zone- C" shall be replaced by the word "Commercial Zone- C".
- (49) Sr. No.132 is replaced by the word "The land bearing of R.S. Nos. 548, 551/p, 552/p, 553 of village Kathwada as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "General Agriculture Zone-A1" shall be release and the land thus released shall be designated for "Residential Zone 1 R1" under section 12 (2) (a) of the act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr. no. 132(Sheet no. –J12)".
- (50) Sr. No.133 in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "R.S. No. 243 of village" and in 7<sup>th</sup> line, the word "F.P. Nos. 71 of final Town Planning Scheme, Ahmedabad No-51 Khokhara-Mahemdabad (EAST) (Sheet no. –K11); R.S. Nos. 548, 551/p, 552/p, 553 of village Kathwada (Sheet no. –J12)" shall be deleted and in 6<sup>th</sup> line, the word "and 71" shall be inserted after the word "F.P. Nos. 2."
- (51) Sr. No.135 shall be replaced by "The land bearing R.S. No. 189 of village Dehgam as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be release and the land thus releases shall be designated for "Industrial Zone General IG" under section 12 (2) (a) of the act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr. no. 135. (Sheet no. F15)".
- (52) Sr. No. 137 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "as a base zone and overlay zone "Transit Oriented Zone-TOZ" shall be inserted after the word "General Agriculture Zone A1"
- (53) Sr. No. 139 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "General Agriculture Zone A1 and" shall be inserted after the word "designated for".
- (54) Sr. No.145 shall be deleted and replaced by "The land bearing of R.S. No. 467, 16/1+22, 79 of village Ramol (M) (Sheet no. L11) and R.S. No. 566 of Village Sanand (Sheet no. K5) as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be release and the land thus releases shall be designated for "Residential zone 1- R1" under section 12 (2) (a) of the act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr. no. 145".
- (55) Sr. No.146 shall be replaced by "The land bearing Block No. 88 of village Navapura (Sheet no. M6), Block No. 643 of village Kathwada (Sheet no. I12) as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be released and the land thus released shall be respectively designated for "General Agriculture Zone-A1" and "Gamtal Extention GME" and Block No. 471 of Village Pardhol (Sheet no. I13) as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be released and the land thus released shall be respectively designated for "Prime Agriculture Zone-A2" and "Gamtal Extention—GME" and R.S.No.425 of village Zanu (Sheet no. J13) as shown on the accompanying plan designated for "Water Body" shall be released and the land thus released shall be

- respectively designated for "Gamtal Extention GME" under section 12 (2) (a) of the Act, as shown on accompanying plan at sr.no.146".
- (56) The words "and R.S. No. / Block No. /CTS No. / FP No. shall be considered as per their respective records and the roads below the width of 18.00 mt. shall be as per the proposals of respective Draft Town Planning Scheme" shall be inserted after the word "shall prevail" in the **Note** before **Road Modification.**

#### **Road Modification**

- (57) Sr.No.148 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "736/p" shall be deleted and the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No."
- (58) Sr.No.150 in  $2^{nd}$  line, the figure "297/p, 135/p, 151/p, 153/p" shall be replaced by the figure "186/p, 150/p" and in  $3^{rd}$  line, the figure "112/p, 111/p" shall be deleted.
- (59) Sr.No.151 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "147/p" shall be deleted and the word "R.S. No. 149/p" shall be replaced by the word "Block No. 149/p".
- (60) Sr.No.152 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "88/p, 89/p of Ognaj and R.S. No." shall be inserted after the figure "80/p" and the figure "430/p, 432/p" shall be replaced by the figure "520/p, 521/p, 409/p, 396/p".
- (61) Sr.No.153 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "R.S No. 142/p, 141/p, 143/p etc. of village Rakanpur, R.S No. 723/p, 724/p, 720/p, 721/p etc. of village Santej, R.S No. 200/p, 201/p, 110/p, 115/p, 116" shall be replaced by the word "Block No. 241/p, 178/p, 117/p, 118/p, 119/p".
- (62) Sr.No.154 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S.No." shall replaced by the word "Block No." and the figure "101/9, 102/p" shall be deleted.
- (63) Sr.No.155 in 1st line, the figure "9.00" shall be replaced by the figure "12.00" and in 2nd line, the word "R.S.No." shall be replaced by the word "R.S.No. 306/p, 309/9, 99/p, 89/p, 88/2/p etc. of village Chiloda (Naroda) and Block No."
- (64) Sr.No.157 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "571/p" deleted and the word "and R.S.No. 856/p, 855/p, 706/p, 707/p etc" shall be inserted after the figure "873/p, etc".
- (65) Sr.No.162 in 2<sup>nd</sup> & 5<sup>th</sup> line, the word "R.S.No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and In 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "580/p" shall be replaced by the figure "607/p" and In 4<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "598/p, 596/p" shall be deleted and the figure "22/p" shall be inserted after the figure "18/p" and the figure "598/p, 601/p" shall be inserted after the figure "521/p."
- (66) Sr.No.164 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "and 30.00 mt. wide proposed road alignment as shown on the accompanying plan passing through the" shall be inserted after the word "Geratnagar" and the word "Residential Zone R1, and overlay zone Residential Affordable Housing (R-AH)" shall be inserted after the word "Gamtal Extension –GME".
- (67) Sr. No. 165 shall be replaced by "The 30.00 mts. wide road replaced by 24.00 mts. wide road as shown on the accompanying plan passing through F.P. No. 8/p, 84/p, 159/p, 167/p etc. of Town Planning Scheme No. 50 Bagefirdos (East) and R.S. No. 971/p, 970/p, (972/p+1021+1022/p+1023+1024+(1+2+3+4+5+6)/p, 93/p, 39/2/2/p etc. of Vastral and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as Residential Zone 1 R1, Industrial Zone General IG and Waterbody under section 12 (2) (a) of act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 165 (Sheet No. K11)".
- (68) Sr. No. 166 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "545/p" shall be replaced by the figure "445/p" and in 5<sup>th</sup> line, the word "River" shall be deleted.
- (69) Sr. No. 168 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "158/p" shall be replaced by the figure "58/p" and in 6<sup>th</sup> line, the word "M10" shall be inserted after the word "M8, M9".

- (70) Sr. No. 169 in 1st line, the figure "997/p" shall be replaced by the figure "947/p".
- (71) Sr. No. 172 in 1st line, the word "new" shall be inserted after the word "wide" and the figure "541/p, 805/p" shall be inserted after the figure "830/p" and the figure "12 (2) (a)" shall be replaced by the figure "12 (2) (d)" and in 1st line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No."
- (72) Sr. No. 173 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and the word "etc. of village Khoraj and R. S. No." shall be deleted and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line the figure "805/p" shall be inserted after the figure "545/p".
- (73) Sr. No. 174 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "along" shall be replaced by the word "on either side of" and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block no." and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "414/5/1/p" shall be inserted after the figure "478/p" and in the 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "308/2/p" shall be replaced by the figure "308/1/p".
- (74) Sr. No. 175 shall be replaced by "The 12.00 mt. wide New Service road on either side of Sardar Patel Ring Road alignment passing through the R.S. No. 151/1/p, 136/p, 137/p etc. of village Sughad and R.S. No. 95/p, 96+94+93/p/100/p, 113/p, 114/p, 196/p etc. of village Bhat as shown on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 175 (Sheet No. H11)".
- (75) Sr. No. 176 shall be replaced by "The 30.00mt wide proposed road realign as shown on the accompanying plan passing through the R.S No.22/p, 1310/p, 1311/p, 1312/p, 1294/2/p, 1265/p, 228/p, 278/p etc. of village Godhavi and R.S No. 321/1/p, 314/2/p, etc. of village Kaneti and the land thus released shall be designated as Railway (DFC) under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 176 (Sheet No. K5, J5)".
- (76) Sr. No. 177 in the 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "65/2, 80/2" shall be inserted after the figure "3/1/p"; in the 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "respectively" shall be inserted after the word "shall be" and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Residential Zone 1 –R1" shall be inserted after the word "Gamtal Extension –GME" and in the 5<sup>th</sup> line, the word "J5" shall be inserted after the word "K5".
- (77) Sr. No. 180 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "/p" shall be deleted after the word "R.S. No." and "846".
- (78) Sr. No. 181 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the words "of TPS 43" shall be inserted after the words "27/p etc.".
- (79) Sr. No. 183 shall be replaced by "The 45.00 mts. Wide proposed road alignment as shown on the accompanying plan passing through F.P. No. 92/p, 39/2/3/p, 99/3/p, 1/1/p etc of Town Planning Scheme 113 Vastral, R.S. No. 652/p, 649/p, 519/p, 522/p, 531/p, 530/p etc of village Vastral, Block No. 125/p, 138/p, 141/p etc. of village Memadpur and Block No. 74/p, 75/p, 85/p, 760/p etc. of village Gatrad shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as base zone Residential Zone 2 R2, and overlay zone Residential Affordable Housing Zone RAH, Agriculture Zone A1 and Waterbody under section 12 (2) (a) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No.183 (Sheet No. K12, L12)".
- (80) Sr. No. 184 in the 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in the 2<sup>nd</sup> line the figure "206/p" shall be inserted after the figure "159/p".
- (81) Sr. No. 192 shall be replaced by "The 24.00 mt. wide new road alignment passing through the Block No.1676/p, 1675/p etc. of village Aslali and Block No. 295/p, 302/p etc. of village Lambha as shown on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 192 (Sheet No. M10)".
- (82) Sr. No. 193 in the 1st and the 2nd line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in the 2nd line the figure "p" shall be inserted after the figure "293/" in the 2nd line the figure "1582/p" shall be deleted.
- (83) Sr. No. 195 in the 3rd line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in the 3rd line the figure "221/p, 223/p" shall be replaced with figure "233/p, 321/p".

- (84) Sr. No. 196 in the 1st line, the word "alignment" shall be replaced by the word "realigned as 30.00 mt wide new road" and in 3rd line, the words "overlay zone Residential Affordable Housing zone RAH" shall be inserted after the words "Agriculture zone A1" and in the 5th line, the words "base zone" shall be inserted after the words "designated as" and in the 6th line, the words "and overlay zone Residential Affordable Housing zone RAH" shall be inserted after the words "Residential Zone 3 R3".
- (85) Sr. No. 199 in the 1st line, the words "alignment" shall be replaced by the words "realigned as 40 mt. wide proposed road alignment" and in the 2nd line the figure "304/p" shall be inserted after the figure "346/p" and in the 3rd line, the figure "304/p, 159/p" shall be deleted and in the 4th line the words "Gamtal GM" shall be inserted after the words "Gamtal Extension GME" and in 1st line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No."
- (86) Sr. No. 203 in the 2nd line, the figure "153/p" shall be replaced by the figure "154/p" and in the figure "to 225+230+232 to 258/p shall be inserted after the figure "223/p" and in the 4th line, the words "and R.S. No. (223/p to 225+230+232 to 258)/p of village Manipur" shall be inserted after the words "Palodiya".
- (87) Sr. No. 204 in the 2nd line, the figure "167/p" shall be inserted after the figure "166/p" and in the 2nd line the figure "916/p" shall be replaced by figure "915/p" and in the 3rd line the word "Ghuma" shall be replaced by the word "Godhavi".
- (88) Sr. No. 205 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "267/1/p" shall be replaced by the figure "256/p" and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "and R.S. No. 188/p of Hansol" shall be inserted after the word "Asarva".
- (89) Sr. No. 206 in 1st line, the word "R. S. No. 201/p etc. of village Acher and" shall be deleted.
- (90) Sr. No. 207 shall be replaced by "The 45.00 mt. wide road replaced by 36.00 mts. wide road as shown on the accompanying plan passing through R.S. No. 587/p, 586/p, 556/p, 583/p etc. of Nikol and Block No. 558/p, 559/p, 561/p, 15/p, 37/p, 35/p etc. of village Kathwada and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as base zone Residential Zone1 R1 and Agriculture Zone A1 and overlay zone Residential Affordable Housing RAH under section 12 (2) (a) of act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 207 (Sheet No. J12)".
- (91) Sr. No. 211 shall be replaced by the words "The 12.00 mt. wide road to be replaced by 6.00 mt. wide Pedestrian and Two Wheeler Access alignment passing through the F.P. No. 10 of Town Planning Scheme, Ahmedabad no.6 (Paldi) and the land thus released shall be designated as "Residential Zone 1 R1" under section 12 (2) (a) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. no. 211 (Sheet No. K9)"
- (91) Sr. No. 212 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "Logistic Park" shall be replaced by the word "Logistic Zone L".
- (92) Sr. No. 213 In the 4th line, the words "and the 18.00 mt. wide road shall be replaced by 12.00 wide road alignment on the southern side of Railway Line as shown on the accompanying plan passing through the Block No. 141/2/p, 141/1/p, 175/p, 176/p etc. of village Iyava and the Block No. 24/1/p, 24/3/p, 18/4/p, 17/4/p, 272/p, 273/p etc. of village Vasna Iyava and R.S. No. 198/p, 221/p, 216/p of Sanand and R.S. no. 224/p, 210/p, 201/, 200/3/p of village Nidhrad shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as "General Agriculture Zone A1" and "Industrial Zone General –IG" under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 211 (Sheet No. J3, J4, K4, K5)" shall be inserted after the word "(Sheet No. J5)".
- (93) Sr. No. 214 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "and R. S. No. 603/p of village Nidhrad Shall be deleted" shall be deleted and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Logistic Park" shall be replaced by the word "Logistic Zone L".
- (94) Sr. No. 215 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "497/1/1/p, 243/p, 786/p, 803/p, 169" shall be inserted after the figure "496/1/p".
- (95) Sr. No. 216 in 1st line, the figure "18.00" shall be replaced by the figure "12.00 mt. wide road replaced by 18.00 mt." shall be inserted before the word "wide road" and the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and the figure "4864/p" shall be replaced by the figure "864/p".

- Sr. No. 218 in 1st line, the word "replaced by 24.00 mt. wide new road" shall be inserted after the word "proposed road" and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S. No. 332/p" shall be replaced by the word "Block No. 654/p".
- (97) Sr. No. 223 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "218/p, 328+330/p" shall be deleted and the word "R. S." shall be replaced by the word "Block".
- Sr. No. 224 in 1st line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 2nd line, the word "deleted and realigned by 36.00 mt. wide proposed road alignment passing through the R.S No. 386/p, 413/p, 412/p etc. of village Rancharada" shall be replaced by the word "realigned".
- Sr. No. 225 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and the figure "921/p" shall be replaced by the figure "917/p".
- (100) Sr. No. 226 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "664/p, 720/p" shall be inserted after the figure "1162/p" and in 5<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Canal" shall be deleted.
- (101) Sr. No. 227 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "62 to 72+70/p" shall be replaced by the figure "63/p" and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "62 to 72+70/p" shall be replaced by the figure "45/2+52 to 62 to 72+76 to 81+82/p" and in 5th line, the word "Canal" shall be deleted.
- (102) Sr. No. 228 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "831/p" shall be replaced by the figure "831/A/p" and the figure "9/p" shall be deleted.
- (103) Sr. No. 229 in 5th line, the word "and R.S. No. 325/p, 1371/p etc. of village Unnali and Block No. 1371/p of Rancharda shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be designated as Waterbody" shall be deleted.
- (104) Sr. No. 230 in 1st line, the figure "30.00" shall be replaced by the figure "90.00" and in 2nd line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No.".
- (105) Sr. No. 231 shall be replaced by "The 36.00 mt. wide new road alignment passing through the Block No. 16/p, 35/p, 23/p etc. of village Kathwada and Block No. 891/p, 892/p etc. of village Bhuvaldi and Block No. 36/p, 34/p etc. of village Navarangpura and R.S. No. 79/p, 77/p, 335/p, 352/p etc. of village Zanu as shown on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 231 (Sheet No. J13)".
- (106) Sr. No. 232 shall be replaced by "The 36.00 mt. wide road replaced by 30.00 mt. wide road passing through the R.S. No. 243/p, 245/p, 250/p, 147/p, 149/p etc. of village Odhav and the R.S No. 210/p, 213/p, 221/p, 113/p, 220/p, 117/p, 95/p etc. of village Singarva and the Block No. 438/p, 445/p, 421/p, 420/p etc. of village Kanbha shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as Industrial Zone General - IG, Waterbody, base zone Residential Zone 1 - R1 and overlay zone Residential Affordable Housing – RAH, Residential Zone 2 – R2 and General Agriculture Zone – A1 as shown on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 232 (Sheet No. K12)".
- (107) Sr. No. 233 shall be replaced by "The 60.00 mt. wide road replaced by 45.00 mt. wide road alignment passing through the F.P. No. 13/p, 310/p, 16/p, 315/p etc. of TPS No. 43 Odhav and R.S. No. 70/p, 72/p, 65/B/p, 567/p etc. of Nikol and Block No. 394/p, 398/p, 152/p, 154/p etc. of village Kathwada and R.S. No. 13/p, 11/2/p, 36/p, 38/4/p etc. of village Singarva, Block No. 545/p, 521/p, 516/p, 526/p etc. of village Bhuvaldi, Block no. 469/p, 535/p, 516/p, 517/p, 537/p, 495/p, 709/p, 342/p, 711/p, 341/p, 1/p, 3/p etc. of village Kanbha and R.S. No. 13/p, 14/p, 1018/p, 320/p, 319/p, 539/p, 703/p, 665/p, 676/p, 675/p etc. of village Kujad shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as Industrial Zone General – IG, Residential Zone 1 - R1, Residential Zone 2 - R2, Industrial Zone General – IG, General Agriculture Zone – A1, Gamtal – GM, Gamtal Extension – GME, Prime Agriculture Zone - A2 and Waterbody as shown on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 233 (Sheet No. J12, K12, K13, K14)".

- (108) Sr. No. 234 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "46/p" shall be inserted after the figure "109/p".
- (109) Sr. No. 236 the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "632/p" shall be inserted after the figure "636/p" and the word "and Block No. 41/p of village Nandoli" shall be inserted after the word "Bhadaj".
- (110) Sr. No. 237 the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 1st line the figure "1011/p" shall be replaced by the figure "1009/p".
- (111) Sr. No. 243 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "191/p, 142/p" shall be inserted after the figure "221/p" and the word "R.S. No. 845/p, 835/p etc. of Kalol and Block No. 897/p, 904/p etc. of village Borisana" shall be inserted after the word "Pratappura" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line the word "respectively" shall be inserted before the word "designated".
- (112) Sr. No. 244 in 8th & 9th line, the word "Block No." shall be replaced by the word "R.S. No." and in 2nd line, the figure "208/p" shall be deleted and in 6th & 7th line, the word "etc." shall be deleted and in 8th line, the figure "1143/p" shall be replaced by the figure "567/1C/p".
- (113) Sr. No. 246 in 2<sup>nd</sup> & 5<sup>th</sup> line, the figure "669/p" & "140" shall be deleted and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "76/p" shall be replaced by the figure "70/p" and the figure "184 to 196" shall be replaced by the figure "184/p, 196/p" and in 8<sup>th</sup> line, the word "E8" shall be inserted after the word "E7".
- (114) Sr. No. 247 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "408/p etc. and 30, 130/p etc. and 33/p, 85/p" shall be replaced by the figure "7/p, 30/p, 130/p" and the word "and Block No. 1189/p, 1208/p etc. of village Bhoyan Moti shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be designated as Prime Agriculture Zone A2" shall be inserted after the word "GME".
- (115) Sr. No. 248 in 1st line, the figure "30.00" shall be replaced by the figure "36.00" and in 2nd line, the figure "36/p" shall be replaced by the figure "368/p".
- (116) Sr. No. 249 shall be replaced by "The 30.00 mt wide proposed road alignment as shown on the accompanying plan passing through the R.S. No. 295/p, 323/p, 329/p, 330/p etc. of village Khoraj and R.S.No. 449/p, 448/p, 446/p etc. of village Zundal shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (a) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 249 (Sheet No. G9)".
- (117) Sr. No. 250 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "BL. No." shall be replaced by the word "R.S. No." and the figure "1136/p" shall be deleted.
- (118) Sr. No. 251 in 1st line, the word "etc. of village Bhoyan Moti Block No. 85/P" shall be deleted and in 2nd line, the figure "1940/p, 1089/p, 1614/p" shall be inserted after the figure "1037/p" and in the word "Motion" shall be replaced by the word "Moti and Block No. 86/p, 89/p etc. of village Sherisa, Block No. 111/p of Sabaspura" and in 5th line, the word "F6" shall be inserted after the word "F7".
- (119) Sr. No. 252 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "30.00" shall be replaced by the figure "36.00" and in 8<sup>th</sup> line, the word "F7" shall be inserted after the word "F8" and in the 7<sup>th</sup> line the word "the land thus" shall be deleted and in the 7<sup>th</sup> line the words "and the 18.00 mt. wide proposed road on either side of railway alignment as shown on accompanying plan passing through Block No. of 113/p, 112/p, 200/p, 210/p shall be deleted and land thus released shall be designated as Prime Residential Zone A2 under section 12 (2) (a) of the act (Sheet F8)" shall be inserted after the words "of the act".
- (120) Sr. No. 256 shall be replaced by "The 45.00mt wide proposed road alignment passing through the R.S. No. 211/P, 297/P 330/p, 210/p etc. of village Khoraj and R.S. No. 448/p, 447/p, 444/1A/p of village Zundal Shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as base zone General Agriculture Zone A1, Over lay Residential Affordable Housing Zone RAH and base zone Residential Zone 2 R2 and over lay Residential Affordable Housing Zone RAH under section12 (2) (a) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 256 (Sheet No. G9)".
- (121) Sr. No. 257 in 1st & 2nd line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 3rd line the figure "405/p" shall be replaced by the figure "430/p" and in the 3rd line, the word "/p" shall be

- inserted after the figure "1488" and in 4th line, the word "General Agriculture -A1" shall be replaced by the word "base zone General Agriculture Zone -A1, overlay zone".
- (122) Sr. No. 258 in 1st line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and the figure "11 No.1/p," shall be replaced by the figure "111/p,".
- (123) Sr. No. 260 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in the 2<sup>nd</sup> line the figure "31/p" shall be replaced by the figure "32/p".
- (124) Sr. No. 268 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "and R.S No. 380/p, 421/p of village Santej" shall be deleted.
- (125) Sr. No. 269 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "142/p" shall be replaced by the figure "192/p".
- (126) Sr. No. 270 shall be replaced by "The 45.00 mt. wide new road alignment passing through the Block No. 351/P, 353/P, 5/p, 8/p etc. of village Kanbha and Block No. 21/p, 22/p, 339/p, 340/p etc. of village Kujad shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 270 (Sheet No. K13)".
- (127) Sr. No. 272 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "23/p, 48/p" shall be inserted after the figure "383/2/p" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line the word "General Agriculture Zone A1" shall be inserted after the word "GME and".
- (128) Sr. No. 273 in 1st line, the word "R.S No. 115/p of village Jethlaj" shall be deleted and in 2nd line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No.".
- (129) Sr. No. 276 shall be replaced by "The 24.00 mt wide proposed road replaced by 18.00 mts. wide road alignment on the accompanying plan passing through the F.P. No. 23/p, 43+44/3/p, 41/p, 42/1/1/p etc. of TPS 6 Vejalpur shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as base zone Knowledge and Institutional KZ and overlay zone Transit Oriented Zone TOZ and Residential Zone 1 R1 and the 18.00 mt wide proposed road replaced by 12.00 mts. wide road alignment on the accompanying plan passing through the F.P. No. 199/p, 214/p, 203/p, 204/p etc. of TPS –1 B Bodakdev shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be designated as Residential Zone 1 R1 and the 18.00 mt wide proposed road replaced by 12.00 mts. wide road alignment on the accompanying plan passing through the F.P. No. 48/p, 103/p, 96/p, 97+98/2/p etc. of TPS 1 Memnagar shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be designated as Residential Zone 1 R1 and the 18.00 mt wide proposed road replaced by 12.00 mts. wide road alignment on the accompanying plan passing through the F.P. No. 44/p, 42/2/p, 41/p, 69/p etc. of TPS 1 Vastrapur shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be designated as Residential Zone 1 R1 under section 12 (2) (a) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 276 (Sheet No. J8)".
- (130) Sr. No. 277 shall be replaced by "The 18.00 mt wide proposed road replaced by 30.00 mt. wide road alignment on the accompanying plan passing through the F.P. No. 11/p, 24/p, 25/p, 29/p, 28/p, 31/p etc. of TPS 12 Asarva Extension (South) shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 276 (Sheet No. J10)".
- (131) Sr. No. 279 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "of village Sanavad" shall be inserted after the figure "120/p etc.".
- (132) Sr. No. 280 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and 1<sup>st</sup> line the figure "30.00" shall be replaced by "36.00" and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "62/p" shall be deleted.
- (133) Sr. No. 282 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "deleted" shall be replaced by the word "realigned".
- (134) Sr. No. 287 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "deleted" shall be replaced by the word "realigned".
- (135) Sr. No. 290 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "respectively" shall be inserted after the word "shall be" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "and Knowledge and Institutional KZ under section 12 (2) (o)" shall be inserted after the word "section 12 (2) (a)".

- (136) Sr. No. 292 shall be replaced by "The 24.40 mt. wide proposed road alignment passing through the F.P. No. 124/p, 127/p etc. of TPS 14 Shahibaug and F.P. No. 34/p, 33/p of TPS 3 Dariyapur Kazipur shall be deleted realigned and the land thus released shall be designated as Central Business District CBD and 24.00 mt. wide new road alignment passing through the F.P. No. 12 of TPS 3 EB Usmanpura and F. P. No. 1/A/p, 1/B/p, 8/p, 11/p, 44/p, 46/p, 4/p, 9/1/1, 45/1/p, 47/p, 138/A, 138/B, 58/p etc. of TPS 3 Dariyapur Kazipur and 30.00 mt. wide road replaced by 24.00 mt. wide road alignment passing through 206/p, 181/p, 187/p, 38/p, 136/p, 60/p, 89/p, 52/p etc. of TPS 12 Asarva Extension (South) shall be deleted and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as Residential Zone 1 R1, Industrial Zone Special IS, Parks & Garden PG and Industrial Zone General IG under section 12 (2) (a) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 292 (Sheet No. J9, J10, J11)".
- (137) Sr. No. 293 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the figure "63/p" shall be inserted before the figure 66/p.
- (138) Sr. No. 296 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "711/p, 335/p, 319/p" shall be inserted after the figure "342/p" and the figure "322/p" shall be replaced by the figure "13/p, 14/p, 836/p, 665/p" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "Gamtal Extension GME and Gamtal GM" shall be inserted after the word "Prime Agriculture Zone A2" and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Waterbody under section under 12 (2) (d)" shall be inserted before the word "of the act".
- (139) Sr. No. 297 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the figure "549/p, 541/p, 703/p" shall be deleted.
- (140) Sr. No. 299 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "replaced by 36.00 mt. wide road" shall be inserted after the word "proposed road" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "551/p" shall be replaced by the figure "587/p" and in 4<sup>th</sup> line, the word "Residential zone 1 R1 and" shall be replaced by the word "Base Zone Residential zone 1 R1 and overlay Zone Residential Affordable Housing RAH".
- (141) Sr. No. 300 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "TPS 43" shall be inserted before the word "of village Odhav".
- (142) Sr. No. 301 in 1<sup>st</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the figure "546/p, 722/p" shall be deleted and the word "and R.S. no. 305/p, 292/1/p, 297/1/p etc. of village Singarva" shall be inserted after the word "village Bhuvaladi".
- (143) Sr. No. 302 shall be replaced by "The 30.00 mt. wide road is deleted and replaced by 24.00 mt. wide new road alignment passing through the FP No. 39/p, 40/p, 41/p, 83/p etc. of Town Planning Scheme 43/1 Sola and F.P. No. 32/p, 84/p, 12/p, 14/2/p, 63/p, 68/p, 101/p, 64/p, 4/p of TPS -1 Ghatlodia and F.P. No. 2/p, 20/p etc. of TPS 2 Ghatlodia and the land thus released shall be respectively designated as Residential Zone1 R1 and Gamtal GM as shown on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 302 (Sheet No. 18, 19)".
- (144) Sr. No. 303 in 1st line, the figure "183/p, 181/p" shall be inserted after the figure "191/p" and in 2nd line, the word "R.S. No. 142/p, 225/p, 61/p etc. of Chandkheda" shall be inserted after the word "Zundal and".
- (145) Sr. No. 304 shall be replaced by "The 36.00 mt. wide new road alignment passing through the R.S. No. 186/p, 187/p, 191/p, 280/p, 279/p etc. of village Manipur on the accompanying plan shall be proposed under section 12 (2) (d) of the act as shown on the accompanying plan at sr. No. 304 (Sheet No. J6)".
- (146) Sr. No. 311 in 1st line, the word "30.00 mt. wide road replaced by" shall be inserted before the figure "18.00" and the word "to be deleted" shall be deleted and the figure "450/p etc. of Thaltej" shall be inserted after the figure "441/4/p" and the figure "223/p" shall be deleted and in 2nd line the word "Thaltej" shall be replaced by the word "Bodakdev" and in 2nd line, the word "R. S No. " shall be replaced by the word "Block No."
- (147) Sr. No. 314 in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "respectively" shall be inserted before the word "designated" and in the word "and Garden" shall be inserted after the word "Residential Zone 2 R2".

## GUJARAT GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART-II (Ext.) Dt. 01-07-2013

- (148) Sr. No. 316 in 1<sup>st</sup> line, the word "FP No." shall be replaced by the word "R. S. No." and the figure "22/p" shall be deleted and in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "of Vastrapur and F.P. No. 22/p" shall be inserted after the figure "191/p etc."
- (149) Sr. No. 319 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the word "R.S No. 65/p, 43/p, 322/p, etc. of village Unali and R. S. No. of 1196/p, 1197/p, 1184/p etc. of village Rancharda and Block. No. 366/p, 362/p," shall be replaced by the word "Block No. 358/p" and in 3<sup>rd</sup> line, the word "R. S. No." shall be replaced by the word "Block No." and in the 6<sup>th</sup> line the word "I6" shall be deleted.

In this notification the following correction are made in Annexure B

223

(1) Sr. No. 3 in 2<sup>nd</sup> line, the words "Development Control Regulations" shall be replaced by the word "General Development Regulations".

D. Thara,

Chief Executive Authority
Ahmedabad Urban Development Authority
Ahmedabad.